Re a sealing order made by Justice Stephen Paull on Qctober 26, 2016 (Sealed

Packageq//-ih 188

Order Varying Sealing Order

Pursuant to section 487.3(4) of the Criminal Code

As requested by Crown Fraser Kelly, the attached sealing order is varied as follows.

The term currently reads!

The Sealing Order conlains an exceplion permitting Police Officers and Crown
Counsel fo review, discuss and rely on copies of the Information to Obtain,
associated appendixes or Reporls to Justice for purposes of lurther investigation
and prosecution. This exception is necessary to allow the continuation of the

investigation.
The following is hereby added:

*Further, the Crown may disclose the copied material in accordance with
R.v.Stinchcombe, S.C.C., and in the course of the prosecution.”

This amendment is to be affixed to the outside of the related sealed package. The
Crown may have to a copy of this signed variation arder. All other terms of the sealin~

order are unchanged and remain in force.
bated at Woodstock, Ontario on November 23, 2016

Al

The Honourable Justice Stephs« i-aull
Ontario Court of Justice
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Section / Articie 487.3

of t { du Code eriminel

Packat Number EQ q f_:'_‘_(l{ =D 5

Numéro da paquet

WHEREAS Production Qrders pursuant to Sec. 487.014 of the Criminal Code of Canada was issued on

ATTENDU QUE {2zacrite reture of warr=im, order or Suthanzation | déenre e smandal, fordennance, o fatsanaalion) a éi& émisfe)
Records located at two Ontario colleges as well

this 26" dayof October .y 2016 relatingtc as the College of Nurses of Ontario -

la Jour de an relatfvernant & {describe piace I apphicable | decrie fendroit sebon ié £as)

UFON THE APPLICATION OF Detactive Constable Tim Pinder

SUR LA DEMANDE DE (rame of appficaminfarmant | rom du demandewurderncaclaieu)

ofthe Southwest Region ) , Police Officer

defduj {raglen | reguon) {eccugation | profasasn)

AND WHEREAS an application was made for an order prohibiting access to and the disclosure of any nformation
ET ATTENDU QUE I3 demande a été présentée d'interdire, par ordonnance, 'accés a tinformation refative

relating to the said ﬂo_@gdinn Orders .
audit (3 Ia dite} {wararnt. crder orautnorizallon / maadat, ordeniance, ou aulorsatizn) aing que fa commurnication de cefts informaticn;

AND BEING SATISFIED THAT the ends of justics would be subveried by the disclosure of any Information, for {a) reason(s) referred o in s.
487.3(2), or that the information might be used for an improper purpose;

ET ETANT CONVAINCU(E) QUE Ia camrnunicalion de cefle informalion, pour {une ou I'autre des raisons menlionnées au par. 487.3(2).
serait préjuciciable aux fins de la justice, ou que l'information pourrait étre utilisde & des fins llégitimes;

AND that this (these) reason(s) outwelgh(s) the importance of access to the information;
ET que catte ou ces raisans 'emportent sur limporsnce de I'accés 3 Vnfarmation;

IT IS ORDERED that the access to and the disclasure of infarmation or portions of information relating to this seid wamant, order or
autharization Is hereby prohibited, subject ta the fallowing terms and conditions: .

IL EST ORDONNE parles présentes que l'acces & la lolalité ou & une pariie quelcanque de l'information relative audit mandat ou & Ja dita
ordennance ou aulorisation est Interdit, de méme que la communication lotale ou partielle de ladite information, sous réserve des modalilés
suivantes ;

{=2¢ out terms and condifons, i any | pricier les medakins, ie cas dcheant)

The Sealing Order contains an exception permitting Police Officers and Crown Counsel to review, discuss and rely on
copies of the Information to Obtain, associated appendixes or Reports to Justice for purposes of further investigation
and prosecution. This exception is necessary lo allow the continuation of the investigation.

The undersigned has placed the following documents or portions thereof filed in support of the application for the sald warrant,

otder or authorization in a packet and sealed the said packet immediately on determination of the application;

La personne saussignée a placé la totalité ou une partie des documents suivants, qui ont été dépasés a 'appul de la demande dudit
mandat ou de la dite ordonnance ou auforisation, dans un paguet surlequel elle a mis les scellés dés que la décision relative & cetle
demande a été prise :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this said packet be kept in the custody of the cotrtin a place o which the public has no access (or other
place as autharized) and nat be dealt with excapt in accordance with the terms and conditions set out above or until further order of tha court.
1L EST EN QUTRE ORDONNE que jedit pague! soit gardé par le Iribural en un leu auquel le public n'a pas acces {ou en tout autre Feu autarise) el quif
rie peut en &lre disposé que conformément aux modalitds fixées ci-dessus ou que jusqu'a nouvella ordonnance du fribunal.

Dated this 267 dayof October . 2016

Fait ce Jour de an

atthe City of Woodstock
afav) de ! , ( )
in the Province of Onlaria / dans Iz provincs de FOntano

JudgelJustice of Ihe Peial Juga’iuge da peix

Sfé.j et/

CAD-54 CSD {DFCE) (postad ! aifichéa 040505



2910 - 1153
Woadstock Police Service Ll

. INFORMATION TO OBTAIN A PRODUCTION ORDER '

DENONCIATION EN VUE D'OBTENIR UNE ORDONNANCE DE COMMUNICY @

SUPERIOR/ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE
COUR SUPERIEURE DE JUSTICE/DE JUSTICE DE L'ONTARIO

CANADA Fonn ! Farmule 5.004
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO Subsection Ipz!agraphe 487.014{2]. 4687.0% 5(2’.
FROVINCE OE L'ONTARIO 467.016(2), 487.017(2) and / e! 487.018(3)
af the Criminal Coda ! du Code criminel
Southwest/ Sud-Ouest L _
{Regen | Hegion) " Case/Fiiz No. ! N* du casidoysiar

This is the information of Detective Constable Tim PINDER ,of The City of Woodstock o

La présente constitue Ia dénonciation de {rame of peace officar or pubfic oficer / de .

mdsragcmdeiapaixoudu!unubmafrepubﬂqi

("the informant”).
cl-3prés appeléfe) « le dénonciateur ».

The informant says that they have reasonable grounds to suspect (or, if the appiication is for an order under section 487.014

of the Criminal Code, reasonable grounds lo believe)
Le dénanciateur déclare qu'il a des molifs raisonnables de soupgonner (ou, sl la demande vise a obtenir une ordonnance en
verlu de l'article 487.014 du Code crimine!, de croire) que les condilions suiventes sont réunies -

(a) thatan offence has been or will be committed under
a}l une infraction prévue &

CC Sec. 235 (1) First Degree Murder x 8 and CC Sec. 239 {1) (b) Attemptad Murder x & .
[specilythe provisian of e Criminaf Cirle or ather Act of Paramant | préciser fa disposiion di Code criminel od o [iare b fedtraa) a élé ou sera commise;

AND/ ET

(b) (i the agplication is for an arder under section 487.014 of the Criminal Code} that (specty the document or data)

b) (sila demande vise 4 obtenir une ordonnance en veriu de I'article 487.014 du Code criminel) forecisar tes aonndes)
- Janine HOOVER, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Dr., Kitchener ON
- Deb STOCKMANN, Fanshawe Callege, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd., London ON
- Paul BRENNAN, The College of Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd., Toranto ON

Is in the possession or control of See Appendix B and will afford evidence respecling the
sont en fa possession de {rame of ihe persoq / nom & & parsonne) ov 3 sa disposition et fournirant une
commission of the offence.
preuve concemarnt 2 perpétration de linfraction.

OR/OU

(B) (ifthe application is for an order under section 487.015 of the Criminal Cade) that the identification of a device or
(sl la demande vise 4 obtenir une ordonnance.en vertu de I'article 487.015 du Code criminel) l'identification de lout

person involved in the transmission of .
disposilif ayant servi 4 la transmission de {speclfy tha communication [ pricizer L communizafion)

will assist in the investigation of the offenca and that  (specity tha transmission data)
ou de loufe personne y ayant participé sera utile & | enquéte relative & finfraction et (préciser kes donndes de ransmission]

that is in the possession or control of one or more persons whase identily is unknown will enable that identification.
sont en la possession ou & la disposition d’une ou de plusieurs personnes—dant I'identité n'est pas connug—et
permeitront cetie identification.

OrR/au

(b) (if the application is for an order under section 487.016 of the Criminal Code) that  (specity the document or data)
b) (sila demande vise & obtenir une ardonnance en vertu de ['article 487.016 du Coderrimined) T ¥EeI ot .\ ikdad
COPIE AUTFENTIOUIE ZERIIFEE

CORRECT COPY OF THE DRIGINAL
ST ConERRM ORIGINAL

is in the possession or conirol of and willk-assisLig'the investigation
son! en la possession de {name of the persan / narr da 12 parsonne) : ArQ s d.
RK OF THE COURT~
the offence. CRERFIER DE LA COL
'enquete relative 3 l'infraction. ONTARIO COURT OF JUS’E!CE
[M5 T s T e LAl TS RN P

CCO-437-5.004 {rev, 04715) CSD



. INFORMATION TO OBTAIN A PRODUCTION ORDER
DENONCIATION EN VUE D'OBTENIR UNE ORDONNANCE DE COMMUNICATION
Form / Formule 5.004

Subsection ! paragraphe 487.014(2). 487.015(2).

487 D16(2), 487,017(2) and / a1 487 018(3)

of the Caminal Code ! ou Code crimuinet

Page 2

(b) (i the application is for an order under section 487.017 of the Criminal Code)} that  {specify the raching data)
b) (sila demande vise & obtenir une ordonnance en verlu de I'article 487.017 du Code criminel) (éeserfes conndes ca loisaon)

is in the possession or control of ’ and will asslst in the investigation of
son! en la possession de {name of the person | g de f2 peryon=) ou & sa dispasition et serant utiles &
the offence.

enquéte refative a l'infraction.

(b) (if the application is for an order under section 487.018 of the Criminal Code} that (speciy ra data)
b) (sila demande vise a oblenir une ordonnance en verlu de l'article 487.018 du Code criminel) (prser s connéed)

is in the possesston or control of ' ~and will assist in the Investigation ot

sont en la possession de {rsma of tne financial insblulica, perscn cr emly | nom de ov & sa disposition el seront uliles 3
finstitution financidre, de 1 pérsanne ou oz Fentild)

the oifence.

'enquéte relative & linfraction.
CERTIFIED T ZE - vl ense
CORIE AUTHENTICUE S2RTVWED

The reasonable grounds are: g = <
L es motifs raisonnables sont les suivanis : CORR E&Eo%%é’,}{“g A E 55.5%%%’ N T_L,_
See Appendix C 7 Sy

CERK GE THE COURY /]
CEEESER DF LA CCUR

. “ T '}3 JU‘\ =
The informant therefore requests ONTARID O eaus

En conséquence, le dénanciateur demande

(i the application is for an order under saction 487.014 of the Criminal Code) that

(sila demande vise & abtenir une ordonnance en veriu de l'article 487.014 du Code criminel) gu'il soit ordanné &
- Janine HOOVER, Conestoga

College, 299 Doon Valley Dr.,

Kitchener ON

- Deb STOCKMANN, Fanshawe

College, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe

Coliege Blvd., London ON

- Paul BRENNAN, The Callege of

Nurses of Ontario, 101

Davenport Rd., Toronio ON be ordered to praduce a document that is a copy of See Appendix B

{rame of the persen/ nom de fa perzonne) de comminiquer un document qui est la copie de {specity tha documen:/ inciquer fa documeni}

that is in their possession or control when they receive the order {and/or 1o prepare and produce a document CONtSTING  (spestty the data)
qui est en sa possession ou 4 sa tispasition au moment o il ou efle regoit l'ordonnance (ou d'établir et de communiquer un

document comportant {iadiucr les dannges)
Within 14 days of receiving the order

that is In their possession or control when they receive the order).
qui sont en sa possession ou & sa disposition au moment ot if ou elle regoit I'ardonnance).

OR/CU

(iF the application is for an order under section 487.015 of the Criminal Code) that a person who is served with the order in accordance
with subsection 487.015(4) of the Criminal Code be crdered lo prepare and produce a documenl containing (specity trha ratsimissicn data)
(si la demandg vise a oblenir une ordonnance en vertu de I'article 487.015 du Code criminel) qu'il soit ordonné & loute
personne 4 qui l'ordonnance est signifiée conformément au paragraphe 487.015(4) du Code criminel d'éfabliret de
communiquer un docurment compartant fpréeser jes dannwes de transmssian)

CLO-187-5.004 {rev. CI15) CSO



that is in their possession or control when they are served with the order,
¢'ui sont en sa possession ou 4 sa disposition au moment ou {'ordonnance luf est signifiée.

CERTIFIED TO EE A TRUE AND
CORIE AUTHENTIQUE CERTIFEE

CORRECT COPY OF THE CRIGINAL
T CONEORME A L'ORIGINAL
/r/

T G

CLERK OF THE COURF”
CREFFIER DE LA COU

OQJ&RIO COURT OF JUSTICE

EIR JpfatimE DE LORT AP0
CCO-4B7-5.004 (rev. 04/15) CSD



) INFORMATION TO OBTAIN A PRODUCTION ORDER
DENONCIATION EN VUE D'OBTENIR UNE ORDONNANCE DE COMMUNICATION
Fonin ! Farmule 5.004

Subseclion | paragraphe 487.014(2), 487.015(2),

487.016(2), 487.017(7) and { al 487.018(3)

of \he Criminal Coda | tu Code criming!

Page 3
ORI/ QU
(i the apptication is for an order under section 487.016 of the Criminat Code) that
(si la demande vise 4 abtenir une ordonnance en vertu de l'article 487,016 du Cods criminel) qu'il soil ordonne a
be orderad ta prepare and produce a document conlaining  {spectiy the ransmission data)
{name of the parson 1 nom de fa personna] | df'établir et de communiquer un document comportant (préciser les données de transmission)
that Is in lheir possession or control when they receive the order.
qui sont en ss possession ou & sa disposition au moment otz il ou elle recoit lordonnance.
ORI/ QU
(if the application is for an order under section 487.017 of the Criminai Code} that
(si la demande vise & oblenir une ardannance en vertu de I'article 487.017 du Code criminel) qu'il soit ordonné a
be ordered lo prepare and praduce a document containing  {soecty tha iracking data)
{ame of the pevson [ nom de fa persanne)  d'élablir et de communiquer un document comportant {protsser les donnéey do iocaisation)

that is in their possession or control when they receive the order.
qui son! en sa possession ou & sa disposition au moment ot if au elfs regoit l'ordonnancs.

OR/ OV

(if the application Is for an order under section 487.018 of the Criminal Code) that
(si la demande vise 3 obtenir une ordonnance en veriu de l'article 487.018 du Code criminel) qu'il soit ordonné a

be ardered lo prepare and produce a document conlaining . (specify ta data)

(name of the Francal nstiubon, person or entity | nom de fistiticn  d'élablir e ; - {crécissr fes donndss]
Bacctire, e ot L d'établir el de communiquer un document comgortant

that is in their passession or control when they receive ihe order.
qui sont en sa possession ou & sa disposition au moment ou il cu elle regoit fordonnarice.

Sworn befare me on _October 26%, 2016

Fait sous serment devant mol ce {date)
at The City of Woodstock W
a (au) {place / fou} {Signature of informanl / Signature du dénoriciateur)

p o

(Signature ojaRtice ar judgeiCommissioner of Ozths
Signature dujuga de paix ou du juge/Commissaim 3 assapmeniation)

Kathryn Anne Fraser, a
Commissioner, etc., Province of
Onmﬁa_géli_ g&ds‘ qck Palice., £A
- 4 Y “'IL
service:E 5‘:’? au‘?éﬁ'f\%dfﬁﬂnrés

CORRECT COPY OF THE QRIGINAL
E7 CONFORME A LORIGINAL o

e -
,-""H L e
CLERK OF THE COUR
CREFFIER DELACU
FJI‘\)TI\RlO COQURTY OF JUSEICE

LIS DR JLETITE Dt | AINTARIO

CCO-487-5.004 {rev. 0415) €SO



APPENDIX “A”

This is Appendix “A” attached to and forming a part of the Production Order for the docurnents
or data referred to in Appendix “B™

Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 12" day of August
2007, did commit first degree murder on the person of James Lancing SILCOX, contrary to
Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER {DOB: L0JUNG7) on or about the
month of September 2007, did commit attempted murder on the person of Clotilda ADRIANO
by administering an overdose of insulin, contrary to Section 239(1)(b) of The Criminal Code of
Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUNG7) on or about the
month of September 2007, did commit attempted murder on the person of Albina
DEMEDEIROS by administering an overdose of insulin, contrary to Section 239(1)Xb) of The
Criminal Code of Canada |

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 27"
day of October 2007, did commit first degree murder on the person of Helen Muriel
MATHESON, contrary to Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUNS7) on or about the 23
day of December 2007, did commit first degree murder on the person of Maurice “Moe”
GRANAT, contrary to Section 235(!) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUNG67) on or about the
month of October 2008, did commit attempted murder on the person of Wayne HEDGES by

administering an overdose of insulin, contrary to Section 239(1)(b) of The Criminal Code of
CERTIFIED 1'¢ BE RlJE
Canada CORIZ ALT fé’m@&e&fg{ % ;é‘gENC.

CORRECT COPY OF THE G
ET CONFUBME‘E L’GRIG%E;I:‘"MA:‘/

"CLERK OF THE COi &F‘

. GRSFEER DE & cméﬂ
D_JARIO COURT OF jisTIEE

U B ggrine he'y Py oury



AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 1* of
January 2009 until the 312 of December 2009, did commit attempted murder on the person of
Michael Stephen PRIDDLE by administering an overdose of insulin, contrary to Section
239(1)(b} of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 4%
day of October 2011, did commit first degree murder on the person of Gladys MILLARD,
contrary to Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Flizabeth Tracy Mae WETTI.AUFER (DOB: 10JUUNG7) on or ahout the
month of November 201 1, did commit first degree murder on the person of Helen
ZURAWINSKI, contrary to Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabcth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: [0JUNG7) on or about the 14
day of July 2013, did commit first degree murder on the person of Helen Whitelaw Marshall
YOUNG, contrary to Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 28t
of March 2014, did commit first degree murder on the person of Maureen PICKERING (Nee:
Q'NEIL), contrary to Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 31#
day of August 2014, did commit first degree murder on the person of Arpad HORVATH,
contrary to Section 235(1) of The Criminal Code of Canada

AND FURTHER,; Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the 1% of
November 20135 until the 31% of March 2016, did commit attempted murder on the person of
Sandra TOWLER by administering an overdose of insulin, contrary to Section 239(1 }(b) of The

Criminal Code of Canada
CERTIFIED 0 BE A TRUE AND
COSIE AUTHENTIOUE CERIFEE

CORPECT CO2Y OF THE ORIGINAL
ET CONFORME A LGRIGINAI _

o

< x- \(?j}' t'.'-'c'_c.‘}f‘ A

~~CLERK OF THE couez‘/
CGREFFIER DE LA COUR

i T st



AND FURTHER: Elizabeth Tracy Mae WETTLAUFER (DOB: 10JUN67) on or about the
month of August 2016, did commit attempted murder on the person of Beverly BERTRAM hy
administering an overdose of insulin, contrary to Section 239(1)(b) of The Criminal Code of

Canada

CERTIFIED TC BE A TRUE AN
COFIE AUTHENTIQUE CERTIFEE

CORRECT COPY GF ThE ORIGINAL
ET CONFORME & L'OFIGINAL

{ (:-' PR v
LERK OF THE COuRi/ /
GREZFER DE LA COU

Qm’%ﬁp COURT OF JUSTICE

[ [T ATTY S . PO RS v irs



APPENDIX “B"

This is Appendix “B" attached to and forming a part of the Production Order for the following

documents or data:

Canestoga College:
All student records for Elizabeth “Beth” WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) located at 299 Doon

Valley Dnive, Kitchener Ontario.

Fanshawe College:
All student records for Elizabeth “Beth” WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) located at Office of

the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, London Ontario.

The Collece of Nurses of Ontario:

e e e e e Gt

All records for or pertaining to Elizabeth “Beth” WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) located at
101 Davenport Road, Toronto Ontario.

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIC
ET CONEORME. LGRiamaL A

e NFDEL (‘Z-rf-/
_ CREFFIER DE LA Coyp
ONJARIO COURT OF JUSTRR

Wit 2R LR TICE Pe LGNTARID




APPEN‘D L‘!( 'oaB::

This is Appendix “B" attached to and forming a part of the Production Order for the following

documents or data:

Conestoga College:
All student records for Elizabeth *“Beth” WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) located at 299 Doon
Valley Drive, Kitchener Ontario. '

Fanshawe College:
All student records for Elizabeth “Beth” WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) located at Office of

the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, London Ontario.

The College of Nurses of Ontario:
All records for or pertaining to Elizabeth “Beth” WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) located at
101 Davenport Road, Toronto Ontario.

CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AND
COFIE AUTHENTIOUE CERTIFEE
CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

ET CCNFORME A L'ORIGINAL

" GREFFIER D LA COuE
SNTARIO CQURT OF JUSTIBE

CUIIN DI JWaFICE W b DeyTrmid



CERTIFIED 7O BE A TRUE AL

CORE QUTHENTIQUE CERT ARt
CORRECT COPY OF THE QRIGINAL
ET CONFORME A L ORIGIRA

P, J{f‘.—z ;‘Z{:'.: iz
R TEDRT(,
APPENDIX =C” OREt LA LOUR
ONJARIY COUFT OF JusTicE

This is Appendix “C" attached to and forming a part of the Production Order for the documents
referred to in Appendix “B”:

INTRODUCTION

I, Tim PINDER a peace officer and 2 member of the Woodstock Police Service make oath and

say as follows:

[, Detective Constable (D/Cst.) Tim PINDER have been a Police officer since January 2003. 1
was a former member of the Oxford Community Police Service, then became a member of the
Woodstock Police Service in October of 2009 when the Oxford Community Police Service
disbanded. [ am currently assigned to the Criminal Investigation Branch of the Woodstock Police
Service and have becn since January 1%, 2013, _

Utless otherwise stated all the information contained in this information was obtained by myself
personally or through conversations with witnesses or police officers or from their reports or

notes all of which I have access to. I believe the information provided to me to be accurate.

In this information I refer to the Niche Records Management System (RMS). This isa
camputerized system, which compiles information on persons, premises or incidents and any
information that the Woodstock Police Service may receive. Al of this information is cross-
referenced in the same manner. Most of the data in-put into this system originates with the
Ontario Provincial Police personnel, or other police services or government agencies. It includes
access to the Police Information Portal (PIP) which includes information and reports from other
police agencies that operate similar records management systenis to Niche, I consider Niche

RMS and PIP to be credible, trustworthy and reliable sources.

In this Information I may refer to the acronym CPIC, which refers to the Canadian Police
Information Centre. The Canadian Police Information Centre is a Dominion wide computer
database system that allows for police access to information relating to: criminal records

saintained under the authority of the [dentification of Criminals Act; the names addresses and

12



birth dates of accused persons and criminal charges that are before the courts; information
relating to terms of existing bail and probation orders and; drivers licence and motor vehicle
registration information maintained by provincial licencing agencies. The data included in the
CPIC system is supplied by law enforcement agencies and Federal and Provincial povernment
agencies authorized by law to maintain records of the particular types included in the system.
The CPIC information system is a closed access system restricted for use by law enforcement
and other authorized agencies for purposes related to the administration of justice, law
enforcement and police investigation. The entry of data into the CPIC computer system is strictly
controlled and subject to rules designed to maintain the accuracy of the information included. 1
am familiar with the information provided through the CPIC system and I find it to be correct
and reliable. Certain information that form grounds for belief, in this Information to Obtain, is
information obtained from the CPIC system and I believe it to be true,

In this information I may refer to the records of the Ministry of Transportation. The Ministry of
Transportation compiles and maintains information on Ontario vehicle registrations and Ontario
drivers licence information. This information is available to police agencies through an interface
‘with CPIC called the Paris system - Police Automated Registration Information System as well
as on-line via a police access only website titled, "“MTO Inquiry Services”, The information
contained in this system originates with the registered owners of vehicles and persons with
Ontario driver’s licences. These individuals are required by Provincial Legislation to ensure
current and accurate information with respect to vehicle registration and drivers licence
information. I consider the Ministry of Transportation records to be a credible, trustworthy and

reliable source,

This information is not intended to be an exhaustive summary of the investigation, but is
intended to set out reasonable grounds in support of a Production Order for documents compiled
and controlled by Janine HOOVER ~ Associate Registrar, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley
Dr., Kitchener ON, Deb STOCKMANN - Student Records Team Leader, Fanshawe College
Office of the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, Londo&gé}moé) aﬁ?&ﬁ“& -
BRENNAN, Manager of Reports and Prosecutions, Professional S&@géﬁ'ﬁ?@g WE@‘?&}%R&;{E&NA:
Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd., Toronto Ontario. - &7 cop ORM—EB LORmEIAL

< CLERK OF THE CO
GREFFIER DE LA Couf

ONTARIC COURY OF JHSTICE
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Elizabeth “Beth” Tracey Mae WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER) - hereafter named Beth
WETTLAUFER - Suspect in the murders of 8 elderly patients and the attempted murders of 6

others.

Janine HOOVER - Associate Registrar, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Dr., Kitchener
Ontario, who has access to and control of the records being requested in this Information to

Obtain a Production Order.

Deb STOCKMANN - Student Records Team Leader, Fanshawe College Office of the Registrar,
E10132, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, Landon Ontario, who has access 1o and control of the
records being requested in this Information lo Obtain a Production Order.

Paul BRENNAN — Manager of Reports and Prosecutions, Professional Standards, the College of
Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd., Toronto Ontario, who has access to and control of the

records being requested in the Information to Obtain a Production Order.

James Lancing SILCOX — long torm care patient at Carcssant Care Woodstock, who died on

August 12 2007.

Clotildza ADRIANO - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on July
30 2008.

Albina DEMEDEIROS - long term care paticnt at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on
February 25% 2010.

Maurice GRANAT —long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on
December 239 2007.

Helen Muriel MATHESON - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on
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Gladys MILLARD - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on October
14" 2011,

Helen ZURAWINSKI - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstack, who died on or
sbout Navember 201 1.

Helen Whitelaw Marshall YOUNG - long term care patient at Caressant Care Waodstock, who
died on July 14™ 2014.

Maureen PICKERING - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on
March 28" 2014, '

Arpad HORVATH ~ long term care patient at Meadow Park Centre in London, who died on
August 31% 2014,

Michael Stephen PRIDDLE - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died in
December 2012,

Wayne HEDGES - long term care patient at Caressant Care Woodstock, who died on October
28™, 2008.

Sandra TOWLER ~ long term care patient at [ [ . vho is st alive ||
M- Throughout this Information to Obtain she may be referred to as Sandra
“FOWLER", as the spelling of her surname was incorrectly provided to police during the

original stages of this investigation.

Beverly BERTRAM —in-home care patient who lives [} I .

and had been under the care of Beth WETTLAUFER.
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OVERVIEW:

1) On September 16" 2016, Beth WETTLAUFER, a registered nurse residing in Woodstock
Ontario, checked herself into the Centre for Addiction and Mental Health located at 250

College St., Toronto Ontario. |

B The psychiatrist who cared for WETTLAUFER was Dr. Alan KHAN'

2) [
- ]
e
|

3)
|

4) At approximately 18:335 Hrs. the Toronto Police Service conlacted the Woodstock Police

Service regarding the allegations, since the majority of the offences occurred in Woodstock.
The investigation was tumed over to the Woodstock Police Service Criminal Investigation

Bureau for further investigation.

BACKGROUND OF INVESTIGATION:

On the basis of the foregoing paragraphs, I believe on reasonable grounds that Beth
WETTLAUEFER is responsible for the Criminal Code offences under section 235 (1) and 239 (1)

(b). My grounds for belief may be summarized as follows: ZERTIFIED T BE A TRUE AND
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1 Dr. Alan KHAN, is 2 psychiatrist currently emplayed at the Centre for Addiction and Menital Health in Toronto,
hereafter named CAMH. He was Elizabeth WETTLAUFER's doctor during her stay at CAMH.
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5) On September 29* 2016, at 19:40 Hrs. T was briefed by Detective Constable Karen
OVERBAUGH? regarding & call she took from the Toronto Police Service. I learned the

following:

- Beth WETTLAUFER had checked herself into a CAMH in Toronto
- WETTLAUFER was a registered nurse (RN) at Caressant Care [ | NN

6) At20:40 Hrs. ] attended Caressant Care with D.C. OVERBAUGH and spoke with the nurse
on duty. She confirmed that Beth WETTLAUFER had been employed as an RN there but
that she hadn't worked at Caressant Care for approximately | year

7) On September 30" 2016, at 17:30 Hrs. 1 spoke with Detective Pat ALBERGA?. 1leamed the

following:

Detective ALBERGA had interviewed Beth WETTLAUFER ~

The psychintrist was poing to release her from CAMH on Wednesday October 5% 2016

! Detective Constable Karen OVERBALUGH, hereafter named D.C. OVERBAUGH, Is a Detective Constable with the
Woodstack Police Service and the primary investigator in this case. CERTIFIED TU BE ATRUE AMD
COSIE AUTSENTIQUE CERTIFEE

# Pat ALBERGA is a detective with the Torento Police Service. CORRETCEOC&’EJMQ{: EE‘RE,G%'EE INAL

F A PR EY,
CLERK OF THE COUR

CRESFIER DE LA COULL.
ONTARIC COURT Of JUITICE

COHE OE TUATICE B L ONTARIED




8) At 19:36 Hrs. I, along with Detective Sergeant Kevin TALSMA® and D.C. OVERBAUGH,
received an email from Detective ALBERGA. It contained his report, 2 [ [ EENENN

]

1 Detective Sergeant Kevin TALSMA, hereafter named D/Sgt. TALSMA, is 3 Detective Sergeant wlith the Woodstock

police Service, is in charge of Criminal investigations Bureau, and is designated as a Maler Case Manager for this
investigation “CERTIFIED TO BE A TRUE AMC
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RRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
S is = personal friend of Beth WETTLAUFER o g—gco;\.;gme A_JL' omcmﬁt. >
L2 . B ,”,
Y jc:&'o“}'ﬁmc £ P
CLER} B = ’
T GREFFIER DL mcou:t@(’?/
ONTARIO COURT OF JU__'-_II‘EI_QCF

EEV T DHE DRI (1R 1Y



CERTIFIED TO 82 A TRUE ANC
. _ COPE AUTHENTIOUE CERTISES
CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
&7 CONFCRME A L'ORIGINAL -

Iy, N
T CIERK OF THE C
GREFAIZR DE LA
oy

TARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

SR e JUb T ien pe . Dty



N
‘
. — —



9) Inreading the witness statement of Glen HART, which was written by HART and provided

by Detective ALBERGA, I leamed the following:
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10) 1began searching on-line for the names of victims [ N ( was.

\oking fo deah noties andior bivaces A

S | i<imcd the folowing S
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- James SILCOX died on August 12" 2007 R :
et

- His death notice was in the Woodstock Sentinel Review “CLERL OF THE COURY
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- Helen MATHESON died on October 27" 2011, at Caressant Care
- was unable to find a death notice or obituary for Mary ZERWINKSKI
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- Gladys MILLARD died on October 14 2011, at Caressant Care___C‘EE"_‘S'D EESiE
- Helen YOUNG died on July 14™ 2013, at Caressant Care oy 205 C oY o (L
(%1} .
- Maureen PICKERING died on March 28" 2014, at Caressant Care
- Arpad HORVATH died on August 31% 2014, at Victoria Hospital in London
- Clotilde ADRIANO had since died on July 30" 2008, at Caressant Care
- Albina DEMEDEIROS had since died on February 25" 2010, at Woodstock General
Hospital
- DEMEDEIROS was listed as being “Formerly of Caressant Care”
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11) At21:37 Hrs. I spoke with staff at Caressant Care, [ learned that Helen CROMBEZ® would

have the patient notes and nurses schedules that would be required by police.

12) At 11:55 Hrs. I attended at Saint Elizabeth Health Care in Woodstock. [ spoke with the

nurse in charge there and learned the following;

- WETTLAUFER used to work at Saint Elizabeth but quit approximately 1 month earlier
- Saint Elizabeth services patients throughout the county, including Ingersoll
- Tamara CONDY? could provide police with more information such as WETTLAUFER's

patient list go-that police could find ot who “Bever] Y waus

13) On Oclober 4% 2016, 1 was involved in a briefing on this investigation with D/Sgt.
TALSMA, D.C. OVERBAUGH, and Detective Constable Adam DICOLAE. D.C.
OVERBAUGH provided an update on the investigation and 1 leamncd the following:

- D.C. OVERBAUGH spoke with Helen CROMBEZ of Caressant Care
- WETTLAUFER hadn’t worked there in approximately 1 year

® Helen CROMBEZ is a Registered Nurse and the Director of Nursing at Caressant Care
7 Tamara CONDY is the Supervisor at Saint Elizabeth
® Detective Constable Adam DICOLA, hereafter named D.C. DICOLA, is & Detective Constable in the Criminal

Investigation Bureau of the Woodstock Police Service

23



L]

14)

CROMBEZ went through the 7 patients [
CROMBEZ went through e patich: notes IR
I :vccitically the observation of diaphoretic patients, that.a patient had

a seizuredespite-not being epileptic, and that a deceased patient had bulging eyes
CROMBEZ stated that these symptorns are consistent with an insulin overdose

Insulin-isn’t accounted for or secured at Caressant Care

insulin - would never be looked at as'a cause of death

ADRIANQ was found on August 272007 and was elammy, sweating and difficult to arouse
When ADRIANO was found this way WETTLAUFER was working that night and that was
the only time that ADRIANO exhibited those symptoms

D.C. OVERBAUGH also spoke with Dr. Elizabeth URBANKE? at Woodstock General
Hospital

Dr. URBANKE confirmed that insulin levels would never be checked at the time of death
You wouldn't be able to determine insulin levels by exhuming bodies.and even if you were

looking for insulin levels during an autopsy it would be difficult to-find

Dr. Alan KAHN was the psychiatrist attending to WETTLAUFER
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15) At 11:27 Hrs. [ completed an intemet search for the CAMH and leamed that it was located
at 250 College Street, Toronto Ontario.
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18) At 15:58 Hrs, I spoke with D.C. DICOLA. I learned the following:

- He went to Meadow Park Care Centre in London

- He spoke with Nicole ROSS!!

- ROSS advised that she has in her possession progress notes for the time period surrounding
Arpad HORVATH’s transfer from their facility to Victoria Hospital and his subsequent
death, Medication Administration Records, WETTLAUFER's personnel file and progress
notes specificatly for HORVATH

- ROSS indicated that the notes were available immediately, though she would need up to 7
days to proeduce them in case she wasn’t working at the time she was served with a
Production Order

- ROSS indicated that the notes were in her possession at Meadow Park Care Centre, 1210
Southdale Rd East, London Ontario

- ROSS said that e-mail or facsimile service of the Production Order would suffice and that

she could provide a copy to police via the same

- ROSS provided an c-mail address of [ I

19) On October 5" 2016, 1 was part of a bricfing that included D/Sgt. TALSMA, D.C.
OVERBAUGH, D.C. DICOLA and D.C. EASTLAKE. During this briefing 1 leamed the

following:

- D.C. EASTLAKE stated that she attended Telfer Place in Paris
- ErApril20)6, WETTLAUFER was asked not:to return-to their facility due to her behavior
towards other staff members
- Sandra “FOWLER” was actually named Sandra TOWLER
CERTIRIED Ti) 8E A TRUE AMND
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. TOWLER went to hospital in 2015 after becoming confused, however this was determined to
be from a “UTI"

It was confirmed that WETTLAUFER would have cared for TOWLER while she was there

- Insulin was not controlled or monitored at Telfer Place

. WETTLAUFER was also employed through “Life Guard”, but hier Jast day was August 7
2016, WETTLAUFER quit because she sent an e-mail ta Life Guard in which she stated that
she, “Can no longer function as a Registered Nurse”

- D.C. DICOLA stated that he spoke with Tamara CONDY

. WETTLAUFER only worked for Saint Elizabeth for approximately 5 weeks

- There wasn't any negative feedback from patients or colleagues regarding WETTLAUFER
during that ime

-  WETTLAUFER resigned on September 2™ 2016, 'stated that she couldn’t do it anymofe

- D.C. DICOLA spoke with Patricia MALONE!? of Saint Elizabeth. She had control of
WETTLAUFER's employment records, patient list, and her resignation letier

- MALONE was aware that police would be requesting a Production Order for those materials
and had them prepared

-  MALONE could be served at 90 Allstate Parkway, Markham Oantario

- D.C. OVERBAUGH:-stated that she'd spoken again with CROMBEZ

- CROMBEZ had control of the Carcssant Care “Death register”"? from 2007 - 2014

- CROMBEZ also has control of WETTLAUFER's personnel file as well as patient notes of
the deceased victims titled “Click to care patient records™

- The files were located at her office at 81 Fyfe Avenue, Woodstock Ontario

- The records were mostly prepared already and could be provided to police within 7 days
from the date of the service of a Production Order

-  D:C. OVERBAUGH further stated that CROMBEZ disclosed that WETTLAUFER was
dismissed from Caressant Care.in 2014 for failing to follow insulin protocol

11 parricia MALONE is the Corporate Integrity Officer for Saint Elizabeth Health Care
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20) At 09:17 Hrs. I spoke with Pat MALONE. She advised that she’d need 72 hours to produce

the required documents upon service of a Production Order, and that e-mail service to Ler e-

mail account_ would suffice for service.

21) At 16:55 Hrs. I spoke with D.C. OVERBAUGH. I leamed the following:

- Legal Counsel for CAMH was Kristin TAYLOR
- TAYLOR was the person to be contacted in order to obtain the medical records of Beth
WETTLAUFER from her admission at CAMH

- TAYLOR’s e-mail address wasjj| | NN

22) At 16:58 Hrs. I spoke with D.C. EASTLAKE. [ learned the following:

- Telfer Place in Paris is owned and operated by Revera Longterm living
- Frank CERRONE is the Senior Vice President of Revera and responsible for assisting police
with regards to Production Order Requests

23) At 20:44 Hrs. I received an e-mail from Chief William RENTON™, He mentioned
information that the Toronta Police Service had interviewed Dr. KHAN,

24) On Qctober 6™ 2016, at 08:05 Hrs. T was involved in a briefing regarding this investigation.

A e | VT T R e

. - -
Y | 50 asked in this bricfing if any of th
other detectives had knowledge of a'statement.abtained by the Toronto Palice. Service from
Dr..KHAN: “'leamed that D.C. OVERBAUGH had been t6ld by Detective ALBERGA that
they*d:obtained a statément. from Dr KHAN and that it was mentioned in their report, which:

_ [CERTIFI : & A
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[ hadn't read. [ viewed the Toronio Police Service report on Niche and leamed the

following:

Dr. KHAN was interviewed on September 2% 2016
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26) At 10:38 Hrs. | received an e-mail from D.C. EASTLAKE, and | also spoke with her. { learned

the following:

- She had been in contact with Revera Retirement Living earlier that morning

- The personin charge of providing records to police in response to Production Order
requests was Melanie STEELE, of Revera Retirement Living and Long Ter;n Care Services, 55
standish Court, Mississauga Ontario, [ NG

- She had access to and control of the records required

- She could produce the records within 7 days



27) At 14:58 Hrs. | dropped off an Information to Obtain a Production Order at Court for
records located at Caressant Care, Revera Retirement Living, Meadow Park and Saint

Elizabeth. At 15:55 Hrs. | retrieved the Production Orders that had been signed by a Judge

so that | could serve them.

28) On October 19" 20186, | returned from a holiday and learned that { would be required to
write more production orders, including additional production orders for Caressant Care,

Meadow Park, and Saint Elizabeth.

29) At 08:05 Hrs. | met with D/Sgt. TALSMA in his office. | viewed a forwarded email from
Detective Steve SIMONE'S, | leamed that he’d spoken directly with Nicole ROSS who
advised she had in her possession a copy of the Meadow Park Death Registry, a list of
medication errors and the controlied substances record pertaining to.the medication cart

accessible to Beth WETTLAUFER, and the staffing schedule for Meadow Park.

30} At 08:31 Hrs. | spoke with D.C. OVERBAUGH. | fearned the following:

On October 6 2016, at 17:00 Hrs. she received an e-mail fram Kathy FRASERY advising her
that there was a message from Helen CRONIBEZ indicating that Helen-CROMBEZ believed
that the victim “Mike” was in fact Mike PRIDDLE, and that the victim “Wayne” was in fact

Wayne HEDGES, who died on October 28 2008. ]
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- On October 7** 2016, at 09:42 Hrs. D.C. OVERBAUGH spoke with Helen CROMBEZ directly.
CROMBEZ advised that WETTLAUFER had given “glucagon” to Wayne HEDGES when he was
found.with critically fow-blood sugar and that “glucagon” reuer.ses the effects of low blood
sugar.“Mike's fill name was'Michael Stephen PRIDDLE and he died in Decemberl 2012 e
There was no time that PRIDDLE was found unresponsive but he was under the direct care

of WETTLAUFER, had Huntington's Disease, and was a patient at Caressant Care at the time

- On Monday Qctober 10' at 2016 at 11:47 Hrs. D.C. OVERBAUGH attended at Beth

WETTLAUFER’s new address at ||

- D.C. OVERBAUGH also confirmed that Helen' CROMBEZ is aware that the Woodstock Bolice
Service will be requesting patient records for Mike PRIDDLE and Wayne HEDGES-and that

she could hiave those records ready within 7 days  /

31) At 10:17 Hrs. | spoke with Detective Constable Beth BROWN?'S, and | also viewed some of
the records provided from Saint Elizabeth Health Care for the ariginal Production Order, |

learned the following:
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- Beth WETTLAUFER worked for Saint Elizabeth from July 20% 2016, until August 29% 2016

32) At 10:30 Hrs. | spoke directly with Detective SIMONE. { learned the following:

- He saw Nicole ROSS personally

- Nicole ROSS confirmed that she had in her possession the required records which had

already been prepared

- Nicole ROSS would anly need one day to produce the records

33) At 10:44 Hrs. ) spoke with Constable Matt tYNCH™. | learned the following:

It was Jearned through Beth WETTLAUFER's ex-husband Daniel WETTLAUFER that Beth
WETTLAUFER used to work at the Geraldton Regional Hospital located at 500 Hogarth
Avenue, Geraldton Ontario

Beth WETTLAUFER's maiden name was “PARKER"

An MTO check confirmed Beth WETTLAUFER had an address in Geraldton in 1995

1

P.C. LYNCH spoke with Dori GIGNAC? on October 17*" 2016, and GIGNAC confirmed that

Beth “PARKER” was previously employed at Geraldton Regional Hospital

Pautine VIOLETTE had possession and contro! of the employment records for Beth

WETTLAUFER (Nee: PARKER)

P.C. LYNCH included this information in an e-mail he sent to me, which | read

34) At 10:52 Hrs. | spoke with Pauline VIOLETTE. She told me that she would need lessthan 7
days to produce the employment records of Beth WETTLAUFER (Nee. PARKER) and that e-

mail service to | v ouid be sufficient for the service of the

Production Order.
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35) At 11:05 Hrs. | spoke with Pat MALONE again. She told me that e-mail service of the
Production Order would be sufficient, that she had control of the medical records for
Beverly BERTRAM as well as employee records of the other nurses working out of the Saint
Elizabeth Woodstack Ontario location, and that she'd need less than 7 days to produce

these records.

36) At 11:41 Hrs. | read an e-mail from Kristin TAYLOR which had been sent to me while | was

away on vacation, | learned the following:

- AProduction Order far Beth WETTLAUFER's medical records from CAMH should be made
out ta “"Manager, Health Records — CAMH, 1001 Queen Street, Toronto”
- The Production Order should be made out to Kristin TAYLOR via fax or e-matl:

- Kristin Taylor is having the information prepared sa it’s ready for the police. when the

Production Order is issued

- They would need 1 day to produce the records upon the service of a Production Order

37) At 12:55 Hrs., | checked the MTO site and confirmed that WETTLAUFER had a surname of

PARKER in 1995
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39) On 200CT16, at 08:22 Hrs. | spoke with D/Sgt. TALSMA. | learned the following:

- While | was away on vacation, officers went through the documents from Caressant Care,
Meadow Park, Saint Elizabeth and Revera Retirement Living that were obtained from the

Production Orders already issued
- itwas conﬁrmed that Beth WETTLAUEER had direct care of each of the victims mentioned inv

the Productions Orders at, or just prior to; the-time of their. deaths [ NG

40) At 11:40 Hrs, D/Sgt. TALSMA told me that in addition to patient notes, we would also

require all medical records from all victims at Caressant Care and Meadow Park, including

their death certificates and initial triage notes

41) At 11:50 Hrs. | spoke with Helen CROMBEZ. | {earned the following:

- She has control of all medical records of the 11 victims from Caressant Care -
- She could produce these records within 7 days
- These records include copies of the death certificates of the victims

- These records include the initial admission records of the victims

42} At 14:59 Hrs. | spoke with D.C. HERGOTT and | learned the following:
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- Beth WETTLAUFER's family doctor isiDr.Jonny TAMZ

- Beth WETTLAUFER told him this directly

- On October 12'h 2016, at 10:20 Hrs., he spoke with Sandy HOLTBY2 who confirmed that
Beth WETTLAUFER was Dr. TAM's patient

- Sandy HOLTBY stated that if a Production Order was required all records were held by Dr.

Janny TAM wha would be required to be served in person

- The records are held at [ . ' oodstock Ontario

43) At 15:15 Hrs. | spoke with Nicole ROSS. | learned that she still had cantrol of all of Arpad
HORVATH's medical records including his admission summary and that she could produce

these records within 7 days.
44) At 15:19 Hrs. | spoke with Constable Mike ROUTLY® and learned the following:

- At 15:04 Hrs. he spoke with Sharon GROENEVE!.D“ of Superior Greenstane for Community
Living {farmerly Geraldton and District Association for Community Living) and confirmed
that Beth PARKER was employed there in the mid 1990’s

- Sharon GROENEVELD has access to and control of the employment records

- Sharon GROENEVELD could be served a Production Order via e-mail to

]

- The records are located at Superior Greenstone for Community Living {formerly Geraldton

and District Association for Community Living), 206 Hogarth West, Geraldton Ontario
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- At 15:10 Hrs. P.C. ROUTLY spoke with Yolanda AKHTAR® of Christians Horizons
- AKHTAR believed that Beth WETTLAUFER worked for them, but she stated she'd confirm
that and let P.C. ROUTLY know

45) At 15:30 Hrs. | spoke with P.C. LYNCH. | learned the following:

- At 15:26 Hrs. he spoke with Janine HOOVER of Conestoga College

_ She has contro! of all student records including those from students who attended the now
closed Stratford Ontario campus

- The records are located at Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Drive, Kitchener Ontario

- lanine HOOVER could be served via e-mail td D

- She would require 2 weeks to produce the records

46) At 15:36 Hrs. | viewed Beth WETTLAUFER's resume that had been obtained from a

previous Production Order for records from Caressant Care. The resume indicated the

following:

- Beth WETTLAUFER obtained a Registered Nurse Diploma from Conestoga College, Stratford
Ontario, during the time period of September 1992 — April 1995

- Beth WETTLAUFER worked as a Staff Nurse at Victoria Rest Home, 265 Victoria 5t. N,
Waoodstock Ontario, from March 1996 until October 1996

- Beth WETTLAUFER worked for Christian Horizons, 289 Graham Street, Woodstock Ontario,
starting in June 1996, and had a reference letter from them dated June 11, 2007

47) At 11:47 Hrs. | spoke with P.C. ROUTLY. | learned the following:
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- He spoke again with Yolanda AKHTAR, who confirmed that WETTLAUFER was previously
employed with Christian Horizons

- AKHTAR advised that Marc GORAL, Human Resources Manager, Christian Horizons, 4278
King Street East, Kitchener Ontario, had contral of the employment records for Beth
WETTLAUFER and that those records were located at the above address

= E-mail service to March GORAL at [N - < s ficient for service

of the Production Order

48} On October 24'%, 2016, at 08:57 Hrs. | was present far a briefing on this investigation that
included representatives from the OPP, London PS and Woodstock PS. | learned the

following:

- Det. SIMONE had received the records fram Meadow Park for the first Production Order
issued

- Records showed that HORVATH was found unresporisive with very low blood sugar’

- HORVATH was given glucagen to raise his blood sugar and he wastransported to Victoria;
I-{ospital

- (After HORVATH's blood sugar was stabilized from the glucagen, it crashed and became very
low again shortly thereafter as the long acting insulin kicked in

49} At09:33 Hrs. | read the medical notes from HORVATH's medical records that wera:
provided to me by Det. SIMONE. | learned the following:

- There were three instances where HORVATH was-found with low blood sugar. Those”
instances were on June 28" 2014, July 12" 2014 and August 3% 2014,

- Ineach of these incidents, Beth WETTLAUFER was the nurse takingcareof HORVATH - » 0o
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- On-August 24% 2014, at 06:21 Hrs. HORVATH was found unresponsive, diaphoretic, cold and
clammy, with a very law Blood Sugar of 3.1 mmol

- The nurses gave HORVATH glucagon to get his blood sugar raised

- Middlesex-Londan EMS transported HORVATH to Victoria Hospital

- At06:31 Hrs. EMS checked WETTLAUFER's blood sugar and it was at 1.4 mmol

- Enwroute to hospital, the.blood sugar went up to 10.4 mmol

- 'AL.07:05 Hrs. HORVATH's blood sugar was at 9.5 mmol

- /At 09:20 Hrs. HORVATH's blood sugar dipped back down to 2.2 mmal

S0) At 09:42 Hrs.  read WETTLAUFER’s resume from the Production Order for employment

records from Saint Elizabeth. learned the following:

-  WETTLAUEER received a “Nursing Foot Care” certificate from Fanshawe College, London
Ontario.

- WETTLAUFER got her nursing diploma from Conestoga College, Stratford Ontario

- WETTLAUFER had a Bachelor of Religious Education from London Baptist Bible College,

London Ontario

51) At 10:12 Hrs. t wrote an e-mail to Fanshawe College requesting information on who had

control of student records and where those records would be lacated.

52) At 12:24 Hrs. | read a letter of dismissal issued by Brenda Van Quaethem?® to Beth
WETTLAUFER, and dated March 31%, 2014, This letter was obtained through a Production
Order for Beth WETTLAUFER’s employment records from Caressant Caré. Theletter
indicated the reasons for WETTLAUFER's dismissal, which included the following quotes:

- “Dn March 26, 2014, | became aware of a-serious situation involving a resident (H.D). Upon

investigation it became apparent that you had-administered the wrppgTiedicatignto Ms,. ||
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DOIDGE: instead of giving her the medication that had been prescribed for her, you gave.
her medication that was prescribed for another resident. This then resulted that in her
being incorrectly medicated and over-medicated as well. The resident experienced distress’
as a result of this.”

- “At our meeting you acknowledged that this was an error on your part and explained that it”
was inadvertent. Bethe although you have acknowledged this latest error, this is another
incident in a pattern of behaviours that are placing residents atrisk. You have an extensive
disciplinary record for medication-related errors which includes numerous warnings as well
as 1, 3 and two 5 day suspensions.”

- asaresult of this most recent occurrence, the termination of your employment is

warranted. Please be advised that yoiir employment isterminated effective immediately.”
53) At 13:16 Hrs. | received an e-mail from Deb STOCKMANN. | learned the following:

- STOCKMANN was the Student Records Team Leader of Fanshawe College Office of the
Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd., London Ontario,
- STOCKMANN had possession and control of the student records of former students at

Fanshawe College

- She could be served a Praduction Order via a scanned e-mall copy to

I - ¢ \would need less than a week to produce the records

- If the police needed any information regarding potential counselling records they’d need to

contact Suzanne BOOK in Counselling and Accessibility Services a { NN
54) On October 25', 2016, I spoke with Paul BRENNAN. { learned the following:

- Heis the Manager of Reports and Prosecution - Professional Standards, at The College of
Nurses of Ontaria, 101 Davenport Road, Toronto Ontario

- He has access to and control of all records for or pertaining to Beth WETTLAUFER (Nee:
|
PARK.ER) CE?.;E— Ea{i:’l r;‘;$1glo;7r.. L_ r;;;;-_
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- A scanned copy of a Production Order e-mailed to (|G ou!d b

sufficient for service of a Production Order

REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE AN OFFENCE HAS BEEN COMMITTED:

55) Section 235 (1) of the Criminal Code of Canada states: Everyone who commits first degree

murder or second degree murder is guilty of an indictable offence and shall be sentenced to

imprisonment for life

56) Through the investigation to date and based on the aforementioned paragraphs, 1 believe that
there are reasonahle grounds to believe that the offence of murder as described in Appendix
“A™ of this [nformation has been committed by Beth WETTLAUFER against the victims
Jﬁnes SILCOX, Maurice GRANAT, Helen MATHESON, Mary ZERWINSKI, Gladys
MILLARD, Helen YOUNG, Maureen PICKERING and Arpad HORVATH

57) Section 239 (1) (b) of the Criminal Code of Canada states; Every person who attempts by
any means to commmif murder is guilty of an indictable offence and liable to imprisonment for

life

58) Through the invesligation to date and based on the aforementioned, I belicve that there are
reasonable grounds to believe that the offence of attempted murder as described in Appendix
“A” of this [nformation has been committed by Beth WETTLAUFER against the victims
Wayne HEDGES, Michael PRIDDLE, Clotilda ADRIANO, Albina DEMEDEIROS, Sandra
TOWLER and Beverly BERTRAM

59) My grounds for my belief are as follows:
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REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THE DOCUMENT OR DATA IS IN THE
PERSON'S POSSESSION OR CONTROL AND WILL AFFORD EVIDENCE:

60) My grounds for belief are as follows:

- As indicated in paragraphs 45, 46 and 50, two resumes submitted by Beth WETTLAUFER
indicated that she obtained her Registered Nurse Diploma at Conestoga College, Stratford
Ontario. P.C. LYNCH spoke directly to Janine HOOVER of Conestoga College who told
him that she had control of the records at 299 Doon Valley Drive, Kitchener Ontario.

. Asindicated in paragraphs 50 and 53, Beth WETTLAUFER 's resume indicated that she
attended Fanshawe College, and Debh STOCKMANN of Fanshawe College confirmed that
she had control of student records at 1001 Fanshawe College Boulevard, London Ontario

- Asindicated in paragraph 54, [ spoke directly with Paul BRENNAN. He stated that he was
the Manager of Reports and Prosecutions - Professional Standards, for The College of Nurses
of Ontario, and that he had access to and control of all records pertaining to Beth
WETTLAUFER, and that those records were located at 101 Davenport Rozd, Toronto

Ontario.

. Thesertecords will show that Beth WETTLAUFER was educated-in the administration of
medications, including insulin, as well as the effects these-medications would have on

patients

- These records may show comments or concerns from professors regarding Beth

WETTLAUFER's behaviour or work performance “ERTIFIED 7O BE A TRUE LaC
CORIE AUTISTHTIOUS TETFES
CORRECT COPRY OF T3 f”i’ IGHNAL
T COREGRME A LORICIN

/é’/i . r’cdﬁ/

~ CLERKOF THEC
CREFFIER UF 1A LIRLE

ONTARIQ COURT OF JoT <&

..... = T



- These records will show that Beth WETTLAUFER had previous:complaints and/or
disciplinacy action against her regarding her behaviour or actions

CONCLUSION;

As a result of the information and belief described in paragraphs 1 to 60 the Informant has
reasonable grounds to believe and does believe that an offence against an Act of Parliament has
been committed, and that documents or data will afford evidence of the comission of the said
offences, and that Janine HOOVER - Associate Registrar, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley
Dr, Kitchener Ontario, Deb STOCKMANN — Student Records Team Leader, Fanshawe College
Office of the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe Coilege Blvd, London Ontario, and Paul
BRENNAN - Manager of Reports and Prosecutions, The College of Nurses of Ontario, 101

Davenport Rd., Toronto Ontario, have possession or control of the documents or data.

The Informant believes that all the facts and matters set forth in this Information to Obtain are
true, notwithstanding any omission on the Informant’s part to specifically so state in any one or

more of the grounds or elsewhere in the Information.

To the best of the Informant’s knowledge, information and belief, Conestoga College, Fanshawe
College, and The College of Nurses of Ontario are not under investigation for an offence
described in s. 487.014(2).

This [nformation is sworn {or the purpose of obtaining a production order pursuant to section

487.014 of the Criminal Code.
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SEALING ORDER REQUEST:

[ am seeking an order under s. 487.3 of the Criminal Code prohibiting access to and the
disclosure of any information relating to the production vrders sought in this application. [
belicve that the ends of justice would be subverted by disclosure of this information, or that the

information might be used for an improper purpose. My reasons for this belief are as follows:

- Tbelieve that the disclosure of information relating to the production orders sought in this
application will compromise the nature and extent of an ongoing police investigation.
Disclosure of the methods used by police in this ongoing investigation would seriously

impede investigator in completing the investigation, and thereby amount to the subversion of

the ends of justice.

- This will likely be a high profile case within the community of Woodstock and Oxford
County that is likely to garner Canada.wide media attention, as it involves the murder and

attempted murder of multiple helpless victims by someone eatrusted to care for them.

- Police are still identifying persons as potential witnesses in this investigation. Persons who
know the suspect may be reluctant to speak to police or come forward if they believe their

involvemneant with her will be made public,

- lam also concerned about the possibility that the public disclasure of this information could
compromise the fair trial interests of the suspect and/or unnecessaﬁly complicate any trial
proceedings. There is a distinet possibility that relcase of the details of the investigation to
the public could contaminate potential jury pools and affect a potential change of venue
application prior to trial. A sealing order is in the interests of justice because it will ensure
that potential jury members will not be exposed to possible contamination from media

sources through the release of this information.

CERTIFIED | J B /4 Hure saMp?
’ COPIE AU TEZMNTIOLE CS5TFER
:OPRECT corY O THE DGR A
=T ro a-crlm ELORIGIMAL .

17 ‘b.ﬁﬁ‘ ol
~CLERY OF THE COl (374
GREEFER 08 L SR

ONTARIO COURT O JUST88:

SN TR N T FATARIR




Accordingly, | believe a sealing order prohibiting access to the said information should be in

effect until a court of competent jurisdiction authorizes the release.

==

D/Cst. Tim Pinder

Waodstock Police Service

Sworn before me at the City of Woodstack
In the Southwest Region

This 26% day of October, 2016

Commissioner of Oaths, Province of Ontario

Kathryn Anne Fraser, a
Commissioner, elc., Frovince of
Ontarjo, for Woodstock Police
Service. Expires Recember 6§, 2017,
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APPENDIX “D"

l. Janine HOOVER - Associiate Registrar, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Dr.,
Kitchener Ontario, Deb STOCKMANN - Student Records Team Leader, Fanshawe
College Office of the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Faushawe College Blvd, London
Ontario, and Paul BRENNAN - Mzanager of Reports and Prosecutions, The College
of Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd.. Toronto Ontario: shall produce the above
described documents and/or data to Detective Constable Tim Pinder, a peace officer, al
The Woodstock Police Service 615 Dundas St., Woodstock ON, N48 1E1 as soon as

reasonably possible but in any event no later than 14 days from the date of this order;

b

Any data required lo be produced by this order may be produced in electronic form
recorded on machine readable elecironic storage media or recorded in documents that

contain true copies of the data;

Any documents required to be produced shall be produced in the form of copies of the

!JJ

snid documents certified by affidavit to be true copics;

4. That the Order he executed at Conestoga College, 299 Daon Valley Dr., Kitchener

Ontario, Fanshawe College Office of the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College
Blvd, London Ontario, and The College of Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd.,
Toronto Ontario, and that the order be picked up at that Tocation by Detective
Couostable Tim Pinder or a designate, OR be forwarded through their internal matling
process to Detective Constable Tim Pinder, Woodstock Police Service 615 Dundas
St., Woodstock ON, N4S 1E1, OR be sent via facsimile to Defective Constable Tim
Pinder, Woodstoclk Police Service, 519-5333-5155, OR be sent via electronic mail to

the e-mail address of Detective Constable Tim Pinder: ||| NEGEGTGNGNGNGNGEGEGEEG

order that the conditions of the Order be complied with. CERTIFIBU #1 &1 5 1 AU rins
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Kitchener Ontarie, Deb STOCKIMANN - Student Records Team Leader, Fanshawe
College Office of the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, London
Ontario, and Paul BRENNAN - Manager of Reports and Prosecutions, The College
of Nurses of Ontarie, 101 Davenport Rd., Toronto Ontarie: shall produce al} copies,
photocopies, duplicates or certified copies of documents or data in a legible, rendable or

otherwise accessible and usable form;

Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Dr., Kitchener Ontario, Fanshawe College
Office of the Registrar, E1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, Londan Ontarig, and
The College of Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd., Toronto Ontario: shall not
destroy or alter any original document or data copied or duplicated and produced ualess
permiited by order of a Court of competent jurisdiction or until advised by Detective
Constable Tim Pinder or a peace officer acting under the authority or direction of that
peace officer or acting in good faith in aid thereof, that the investigation of the offences is.
concluded and that any charges resulting there from have been finally disposed of
including all appeals;

Janine HOOVER - Associate Registrar, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Dr.,
Kitchener Ontario, Deb STOCKMANN -~ Student Records Team Leader, Faoshawe
College Office of the Registrar, 1012, 1001 Fanshawe College Blvd, London
Ontario, and Paul BRENNAN - Manager of Reports and Prosecutions, The College
of Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd., Toronto Ontarie: shall, upon request and
where it is reasonably possible ta do so, disclose and provide copies of all or any part of
the contents of any document or data required to be produced by this order to Detective
Coanstable Tim Pinder prior to certification and production as otherwise required by this

order;

Jarine HOOVER - Associate Registrar, Conestoga College, 299 Doon Valley Dr.,
Kitchener Ontario, Dcb STOCKMANN — Student Records Team Leader, Fanshawe
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of Nurses of Ontario, 101 Davenport Rd., Toranto Ontario, and any employee,
servant or agent shall not directly or indirectly disclose or permit disclosure of the
content, existence or opetation of this order, in any manncr, or to any person except as
may be necessary for the purposes of compliance with its terms or obtaining the advice or

assistance of legal counsel unless otherwise crdered by a Court of competent jurisdiction;

Nothing in this order shall be so construed as to require the production of any data or

documents which are subject to solicitor client privilege;

Nothing in this order shall be so construcd as to require the production of mail unless or

until it is delivered or deemed by law to have been delivered to the addressee;
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